
Holland +Knight 

October 17,2008 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 1 10 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Tel 850 224 7000 
Fax 850 224 8832 

Holland & Knight LLF' 
315 South Calhoun Street. Suite 600 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1872 
www.hklaw.com 

D. Bruce May, Jr. 
850 425 5607 
bruce.ma@h klaw.com 

s 
Co 

VIA HAND D E M V E ~  
Q 

N 
F 

Re: In Re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Alachua, 
Brevard, DeSoto, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco, 
Polk, Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by Aqua 
Utilities Florida, Inc., Docket No. 080 12 1 -WS 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

On behalf of Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. ("AUF"), enclosed for filing are an original and 
seven copies of AUF's Supplemental Responses to Audit Control No. 08-093-1-1, which 
includes responses to Findings 1 through 3. AUF filed responses to Findings 4 through 19 on 
October 14,2008. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" 
c o ~  and returning the copy to me. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

OPC' ___ HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP - ruce May, Jr. 

cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esq. (w/enc.) 
Katherine Fleming, Esq. 
Caroline Klancke, Esq. 
Erik Sayler, Esq. 
Denise Vandiver (w/enc.) 
Charles Beck, Esq. (w/enc.) 
Cecilia Bradley, Esq. (w/enc.) 
Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq. 

Atlanta Bethesda Boston Chicago Fort Lauderdale Jacksonville Los Angeles 
Miami * New York Northern Virginia Orlando Portland San Francisco 

Tallahassee Tampa Washington. D.C. * West Palm Beach 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for increase in water and 

Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, 

Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington 
Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

) 

1 

) 
) 

wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, ) DOCKET NO. 080121-WS 

Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, ) FILED: October 17,2008 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.'S 
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO STAFF AUDIT REPORT 

(Findings 1 , 2  and 3) 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. ("AUF"), files its Supplemental Response to Findings 1 

through 3 of Staffs Audit Report dated September 18,2008.' 

RESPONSE 
Audit FindinP No. 1 

Response: 

LAKE SUZY - WATER 

AUF acquired the Lake Suzy system ,,i 
documentation of investments for periods prior to its ownership, which includes years 1997 and 
1998. Lake Suzy was regulated by Desoto County during 1997 and 1998, and there were no 
annual report filing requirements during that period. Annual Reports would have shown details 
of rate base activity during 1997 and 1998. 

, and does not possess detailed supporting 

AUF disagrees with the wholesale exclusion of investments made in 1997 and 1998, and 
furthermore disagrees with the adjustment amounts proposed in this finding for the following 
reasons: 

The proposed reduction to UPIS in the amount of $534,219 is incorrect because it represents 
UPIS balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the 
acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. Although AUF believes that it 
previously provided the auditors with all documents responsive to their specific requests, AUF is 
now supplying the auditors with additional information for all relevant periods The actual UPIS 
additions for years 1997 and 1998 were $190,351. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum UPIS 
reduction that should appear in this finding is $190,35 1. 

AUF filed its Response to Findings 4 - 19 on October 14, 2008. I 



08012 1-WS 

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of $108,90 1 is incorrect 
because it also represents Accumulated Depreciation balances since the last established rate base 
(June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 
1998. The actual Accumulated Depreciation reduction for years 1997 and 1998 was $36,122. 
Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Depreciation reduction in this finding 
should be $36,122. 

The Depreciation Expense reduction in the finding is also incorrectly stated as $10,229, since it 
is based upon the incorrect reduction to UPIS balances. Depreciation expense needs to be 
adjusted downward to reflect the revised UPIS reduction. Based on the Company’s response to 
the proposed reduction in UPIS, the Depreciation Expense reduction should be approximately 
$3,650. 

The proposed reduction to CIAC in the amount of $137,077 is incorrect because it represents 
CIAC balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the 
acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual CIAC reduction for years 
1997 and 1998 was $189,596. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum CIAC reduction in this 
finding should be $1 89,596. 

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Amortization of CIAC in the amount of $8,891 is 
incorrect because it also represents Accumulated Amortization of CIAC balances since the last 
established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from 
years 1997 and 1998. The actual Accumulated Amortization of CIAC reduction for years 1997 
and 1998 was $14,595. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Amortization of 
CIAC reduction in this finding should be $14,595. 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: While AUF 
disagrees with the proposed adjustments, based on the revised data presented above, the 
following journal entries would be needed to adjust the utility general ledger balances as of 
December 3 1 , 2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Description Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $ 36,122 
27 1 CIAC $189,596 
439 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $ 20,772 
272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $ 14,595 
101 UPIS $190,35 1 

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The Account 101 Plant in 
Service year end balance would be reduced by $190,3 5 1, Account 108 Accumulated 
Depreciation year end balance would be reduced by $36,122, Account 271 Contributions in Aid 
of Construction year end balance would be reduced by $189,596, Account 272 Accumulated 
Amortization of CIAC year end balance would be reduced by $14,595. A related adjustment 
would also be made to the 13-month averages. 

2 



Audit FindinP No. 2 

Response: 

LAKE SUZY - WASTEWATER 

AUF acquired the Lake Suzy system in 

08012 1-W S 

003, and does not possess detailed supporting 
documentation of investments for periods prior to its ownership, which includes years 1997 and 
1998. Lake Suzy was regulated by Desoto County during 1997 and 1998, and there were no 
annual report filing requirements during that period. Annual reports would have shown details 
of rate base activity during 1997 and 1998. 

AUF disagrees with the wholesale exclusion of investments made in 1997 and 1998, and 
furthermore disagrees with the adjustment amounts proposed in this finding for the following 
reasons: 

The proposed reduction to UPIS in the amount of $1 ,119,520 is incorrect because it represents 
UPIS balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the 
acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual UPIS additions for years 
1997 and 1998 were $504,909. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum UPIS reduction that 
should appear in this finding is $504,909. 

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of $359,506 is incorrect 
because it also represents Accumulated Depreciation balances since the last established rate base 
(June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 
1998. Although AUF believes that it previously provided the auditors with all documents 
responsive to their specific requests, AUF is now supplying the auditors with additional 
information for all relevant periods. The actual Accumulated Depreciation reduction for years 
1997 and 1998 was $46,122. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Depreciation 
reduction in this finding should be $46,122. 

The Depreciation Expense reduction in the finding is also incorrectly stated as $36,147, since it 
is based upon the incorrect reduction to UPIS balances. Depreciation Expense needs to be 
adjusted downward to reflect the revised UPIS reduction. Based on the Company’s response to 
the proposed reduction in UPIS, the Depreciation Expense reduction should be approximately 
$16,300. 

The finding did not include a proposed reduction to CIAC. A significant portion of the proposed 
reduction in plant additions resulted from contributed property. Therefore, any adjustment to 
plant additions must be accompanied by an adjustment to CIAC. For the reasons stated above, 
AUF does not possess supporting documentation for CIAC activity in years 1997 and 1998. The 
actual increase in CIAC for years 1997 and 1998 was $733,536. Therefore, AUF believes the 
maximum CIAC reduction in this finding should be $733,536. 

3 



080 12 1 - W S 

The finding did not include a proposed reduction to Accumulated Amortization of CIAC. For the 
reasons stated above, AUF does not possess supporting documentation for CIAC activity in years 
1997 and 1998. The actual reduction in Accumulated Amortization of CIAC for years 1997 and 
1998 was $52,113. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 
reduction in this finding should be $52,113. 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: 

While AUF disagrees with the proposed adjustments, based on the revised data presented above, 
the following journal entries would be needed to adjust the utility general ledger balances as of 
December 3 1 , 2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Description Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $ 46,122 
27 1 CIAC $733,536 
272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $ 52,113 
43 9 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $222,636 
101 UPIS $504,909 

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The account 101 Plant in 
Service year end balance would be reduced by $504,909, Account 108 Accumulated 
Depreciation year end balance would be reduced by $46,122, Account 27 1 CIAC would be 
reduced by $733,536 and Account 272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC would be reduced by 
$52,113. A related adjustment would also be made to the 13-month averages. 

Audit Findinp No. 3 - ROSALIE OAKS - WATEWASTEWATER & VILLAGE 
WATER - WATEWASTEWATER 

Response: 

Summary 

The Company acknowledges filing Original Cost Studies for the Rosalie Oaks Water and 
Wastewater and Village Water- Water and Wastewater systems. The Original Cost Studies were 
requested by the Florida Public Service Commission Auditors during 2006, at the time of the 
previous rate case. The four Original Cost Studies were filed with the Auditors in 2006 as a 
reply to the Audit report and also in 2008 as a reply to discovery questions in the present rate 
case. In both cases, the Company clearly communicated that variances between the Original 
Cost Study balances and AUF general ledger balances for these systems were not recorded by 
AUF on the books and records of the Company. Instead, AUF maintained the “as booked” 
general ledger amounts, which in all cases were lower than the balances included in the Original 
Cost Studies (Studies). 

4 



080121-WS 

The schedule included in the audit report compares the 12/3 1/07 as booked UPIS balances 
(excluding allocations) to the 12/3 1/04 (Rosalie Oaks) and 12/3 1/05 (Village Water) Original 
Cost Study balances. It appears the audit assumed that the higher balances from the Studies were 
recorded on the books and records of the Company. Since the higher balances from the Original 
Cost Studies were not recorded, the audit finding schedule is based on an incorrect starting 
balance for UPIS, and compares year end balances at two different points in time, both of which 
are invalid for purposes of evaluating the Company’s filing. 

Rosalie Oaks -Water & Wastewater 

See Attachment 1 for supporting documentation for the Rosalie Oaks - Water and Wastewater 
Original Cost Studies. Note again that AUF did not record these balances in the AUF general 
ledgers. (AUF also notes that there is a difference between the “Booked Cost” amounts as of 
December 31,2005 on page 1 of Attachment 2 for Water ($79,987) and Wastewater ($52,360), 
and the 12/3 1/05 balances for Water ($78,904) and Wastewater ($5 1,278) on page A-4,2 of 2 in 
the MFR (Attachment 2, page 5). The differences represent allocated plant balances of $1,083 
and $1,082, respectively, that are included in the original cost study amount but are not included 
in the MFR; and are therefore not pertinent to the evaluation of the Company’s filing 

VillaPe Water - Water 

Attachment 2, Pages 1, 3 and 4 of 5 are provided as a response to the statement in this finding 
that, “there was no available source documentation”. (AUF also notes that there is a $758 
difference between the “As booked” amount of $10 1,628 as of December 2004 on page 1 of 
Attachment 2 and the 12/31/04 balance of $102,386 on page A-4,2 of 2 in the MFR (Attachment 
2, page 5), representing the amount of land included in the MFR and excluded in the Study.) 

Village Water - Wastewater 

Attachment 2, pages 2, 3, and 4 of 5 are provided as a response to the statement in this finding 
that, “there was no available source documentation.” (AUF also notes that the “As booked” 
amount as of December 2004 on Attachment 2 page 2 agree within $1 rounding to the 12/3 1/04 
balance on page A-4,2 of 2 in the MFR (Attachment 2 page 5.) 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: This finding 
is inaccurate. As previously stated, AUF did not record the higher plant values from the Original 
Cost Studies. The “Booked Cost” and “As booked” values as of December 3 1,2004 shown on 
Attachment 1, page 1 and Attachment 2, pages 1 and 2, agree to the applicable MFR schedules 
for these systems, with minor exceptions as noted above. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: This finding is not 
applicable to the AUF filing, and should not affect the “as filed” values presented by AUF. 
Respectfully submitted this 17th day of October, 2008. 

5 



08012 1-WS 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

Bruce May, Jr. u 
rida Bar No. 3 54473 

Gigi Rollini 
Florida Bar No. 684491 
Holland & Knight, LLP 
Post. Office Drawer 8 10 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-08 10 
(850) 224-7000 (Telephone) 
(8 5 0) 224-8 83 2 (Facsimile) 

-and- 

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire 
Aqua America, Inc. 
762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Maw,  PA 190 10 
(6 10) 645- 1077 (Telephone) 
(61 0) 5 19-0989 (Facsimile) 

Attorneys for Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand 

delivery to Charles Beck, Esq., Office of Public Counsel, 111 West Madison Street, Room 

8 12, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1 400; Ralph Jaeger, Katherine Fleming, Caroline Klancke 

and Erik Sayler, Esq., Office of General Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 

Shumard Oak Boulevard, 'Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, and to Cecilia Bradley, Esq., Office 

of the Attorney General, The Capitol-PLO1, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, this 17th day of 
I 

!ig?=L 
October, 2008. 

6 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 1 

Page 1 of 3 

S 466,519 



I 

Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 1 

Page 2 of 3 

1 u n c w i  leaa ooerdnn Belance Mo9 
m3 
2cQ3 
Mo9 
Mo9 
2aoa 
2009 
2004 
2903 
1989 
2001 
2063 
2001 
1- 
2002 
2002 
2001 
1898 
2001 
2009 
2003 
2009 
2043 
a?m 
2oM 
2009 
1- 
2002 
I898 
2003 
2001 
2002 
1899 
zW1 
2003 
2001 
logo 
1898 
iui2 
2002 

4.02200 
11,061 a0 
460.00 
3,?57.00 

771100 
85dm 
1B.W 

14,8Et?J34 S.?S?#XI~S~ 
-800.00 

-1 :4w.w 
-1 m.00 

-50.w 
216.37 cXW'175&71 

240.41 
4014.24 Z?2IlWT8 

. .. . . . . - . . . . .. 



Schedule of Water and Sewer Plant In Service 
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Rosalie Oaks 
Docket No. 080121-WS 
Projected Test Year Ending 12/31/07 

Schedule: A-4 

Preparer: R Griffin 
Page: 2 0 f 2  

Explanation: Schedule A 4  continued 

(2) (3) 
Sewer 

Line Year End Year End 
No. Description Balance Balance 

(1 1 
Water 

2002 
26 Additions 
27 Retirements 
28 Adjustments 
29 12/31/02 Balance 

2003 
30 Additions 
31 Retirements 
32 Adjustments 
33 12/31/03 Balance 

2004 
34 Additions 
35 Retirements 
36 Adjustments 
37 12/31/04 Balance 

2005 
38 Additions 
39 Retirements 
40 Adjustments 
41 12/31/05 Balance 

2006 
42 Additions 
43 Retirements 
44 Adjustments 
45 12/31/06 Balance 

2007 
46 Additions 
47 Retirements 
48 Adjustments 
49 Allocations 
50 12/31/07 Balance 

10,201 
0 

16,174 
0 

0 0 
58,382 33,704 

(2) 2,980 

0 0 
44,245 32,737 

(1 4,135) (3,947) 

14,893 
0 

16,806 
0 

0 0 
59,138 49,543 

20,006 1,735 
(240) 0 

0 0 
78,904 51,278 

2,100 
0 
0 

81,004 

7,647 
(4,059) 

0 
6,358 

90,950 

204,449 
0 
(0) 

255,727 

45,409 
(3,011) 

0 
6,358 

304,483 

Supporting Schedules: A-5, A-6 

Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 1 

Page 3 of 3 

2 printed 1011 512008 1 1 :25 AM 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 1 of 5 

Aqua W i  Florida, Im. 
Village Water -Water Original Cost Comparison 
aDo4 

woo51 
WOOS1 
99" 
99123408158 
99123407956 

WOOS1 
33657100158 
99123407954 

WOO61 
33657looasO 
99123407631 
CXOO1874335 
99123407955 
cxMl1428339 

99123407631 
98123408124 
99123408124 

3 3 € # 7 1 ~  

Detail 

Aquasoinar Comerrlon 
welc26mcrrkrg 1joO.depth 1Ls 
4=vahreindis&Mkm srstem 
10' poly 34" svc. f" main to meter 
5' of2" water main & driveway 
Plptng:Diameter2;TypePwq 
WATER LINE BLANKET VILLAGE WATER 
W r  main &wIw at hydrant (5'ofZ) 
Sionrlcos: 
METER BLANKET ULLAGE WATER 
Metefs, customer consunptin: Typa Unknown; S i  Unkn 
Hydrants: . 
Water main & Mhre at hydrant 
Metal Detector 
PURCHASE 1 TON TRUCKVILLAGE WATER 
CX000545334(old wo) : Maters and installatii 
NewDetas 
Aquesavaconvrrsion 

1972 
1878 
2003 
2003 
2003 
1979 
2004 
2Ml3 
1979 
2004 
2001 
2001 
2003 
2002 
2004 
2001L 
2001 
1979 

commrlon Amounts, See Wkge Water - Water & Sewer Orlglnal coot C-dons Workpaper For Detal. 

I 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 2 of 5 

RE~ULDI~~STATKIN PUMPVILLAOEWTER 
REPLACE PARTS B PI- TO MAIN L R  STATION PUMP VlLLAGE W/ 

t 
s 
E 
t 
t 
E 
t 
s 
E 
s 
t 
s 
E 
t 
s 
t 
0 
8 
t 
s 
t 
s 
t 
E 
E 
0 

E 

1.417 t 

2117 t 
251 5 

13,932 E 
7.189 E 
7,757 E 

18332 1 
12,788 ‘E 
24- s 

W E  
1/88 t 
1.922 f 
1,166 5 

1 3 m  s 
1.Wl 5 

8 3 5 s  
=J= 5 
42.362 E 
3.171 E 
2.813 16 
=i=s 

2 8 2 s  
4 3 7 s  
3 5 8  

34.m f 

281.132 f 

lam t 
1.417 8 - 

19 .m s - 
2.117 S - 

251 8 - 
13,932 s - 
7.189 S - 
7.757 f - 
al.800 s 73,m 
12.76U 5 - 

271.600 t247 .m 
8eBs - 

ii.200 3 10,012 
1.022 5 - 
1.168 E - 

4&1W E 34,272 
1,811 8 - 

8 3 6 8  - 
q m s  - 
4362s - 
3,171 $ - 

4 3 7 5  - 
3 5 s  - 

34.084 s - 



307.2 
33l A 
33l.4 
331.4 
331.4 
333.4 
333.4 
360.2 
3802 
SO2 
361.2 
a . 2  
363.2 
371 3 
381.4 

dem1Ls s 
S 
s 
s 
s 
S 
S 
S 
S 
S 
S 
s 
s 
S 
S 

84” 
8.50 
8.50 

10.00 
15.00 
225.00 
!j75.00 

9.00 
. 11.00 

15.50 
2o.w 

1AOO.w 
405.00 

38*” 
5.00 

Ricing 
Unit 

Ls 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

GPD 

m 
Year 

1890 
Iggo 
1 m  
1990 
1890 
1gsD 
1990 
1890 
lag0 
1990 
1990 
1890 
1990 
1990 
1904 

t 
t 
t 
S 
5 
0 
5 
s 
5 s 
t 
s s 
S 
S 

p w  w 
Indew bldex 

234.75 164 
187.75 122 
197.75 122 
197.15 I22 
197.75 122 
2zs.!jo 156 
226.50 1% 
197.75 122 
197.75 122 
197.75 122 
197.75 in 
197.75 122 
226.50 158 
2Sl.75 184.5 
343.25 184.5 

Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 3 of 5 

hdex 
Ratio OfiglnalcoQt 

0.70 5 
0.62 s 
0.62 t 
0.62 s 
om 5 
0.69 s 
0.69 s 
0.62 s 
om 5 
0.62 s 
0.62 s 
0.62 $ 
0.69 s 
0.63 s 
054 s 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 4 of 5 

- .. .- . . - .. . . ___- . .. . . 

. . . 



Schedule of Water and Sewer Plant In Service 
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Vlllage Water 
Docket No. 080121-WS 
Projected Test Year Ending 12/31/07 

Schedule: A-4 

Preparer: R Griffin 
Page: 2 of2 

Explanation: Schedule A-4 continued 

(2) (3) 
Water Sewer 

Line Year End Year End 
Balance Balance No. Description 

(1) 

26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 

34 
35 
36 
37 

38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 
44 
45 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

2002 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/02 Balance 

2003 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/03 Balance 

2004 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/04 Balance 

2005 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/05 Balance 

2006 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/06 Balance 

2007 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
Allocations 
12/31/07 Balance 

Supporting Schedules: A-5, A-6 

11,805 
(28,268) 

0 
58,016 

51,093 
0 
0 

102,386 

105,631 
0 
0 

208,017 

43,765 
(6) 
0 

251,776 

12,060 
315,335 

37,186 
(26,760) 

0 
162,668 

0 
(17,625) 

0 
145,043 

136,090 
0 
0 

281,133 

3,740 
0 
0 

284,8 73 

505 
0 

(0) 
285,378 

81 931 5 
(16,786) 

0 
2,294 

1,090,400 

Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 5 o f 5  

2 printed 10/14/2008 2:21 PM 


